

APPEAL NO. 06-5380/5406/5407

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

TIMOTHY ALLEN MORRISON, II, BY AND THROUGH HIS NEXT FRIENDS, TIMOTHY MORRISON AND MARY MORRISON; TIMOTHY AND MARY MORRISON; BRIAN NOLEN;
AND DEBORA JONES,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SARAH ALCORN, WILLIAM CARTER, DAVID FANNIN, LIBBY FUGETT, TYLER MCCLELLAND, AND JANE DOE,
Intervenors-Appellants,

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF BOYD COUNTY, KENTUCKY
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF KENTUCKY
CIVIL CASE NO. 05-38-HRW

INTERVENORS-APPELLANTS' FINAL BRIEF

David A. Friedman
ACLU of Kentucky Foundation, Inc.
2400 National City Tower
101 S. Fifth Street
Louisville, KY 40202

Sharon M. McGowan
Kenneth Y. Choe
ACLU Foundation, Lesbian Gay
Bisexual Transgender Project
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

Attorneys for Intervenors-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT ix

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 5

 A. Prior Litigation Regarding Anti-Gay Harassment and
 Discrimination in the Boyd County School District.5

 B. Anti-Harassment Policies and Practices in Effect During
 2004-2005 Academic Year. 10

 C. District Court Proceedings. 15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 19

STANDARD OF REVIEW 20

ARGUMENT 21

I. BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS PROPERLY PRESENTED A CLAIM FOR
 NOMINAL DAMAGES, THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN
 AVOIDING THE QUESTION OF WHETHER THE BOARD’S
 2004-2005 ANTI - HARASSMENT POLICIES WERE
 UNCONSTITUTIONAL.....21

II. THE BOARD’S ANTI-HARASSMENT POLICIES IN FORCE FOR
 THE 2004-2005 SCHOOL YEAR WERE UNCONSTITUTIONAL.27

A.	Framework for Analyzing Speech Restrictions in Public Schools.	28
1.	Government Speech.	29
2.	School-Sponsored Speech.	29
3.	Non-School-Sponsored Speech.	30
4.	Facial Challenges to Speech-Restrictive Policies – Overbreadth and Vagueness.	33
B.	The Board’s 2004-2005 Anti-Harassment Policies Proscribed Constitutionally Protected Speech and Therefore Violated the First Amendment.	35
C.	The Board’s 2004-2005 Anti-Harassment Policies Were Unconstitutional Not Due to Any Viewpoint Discrimination in the Policies, But Rather Because They Were Overbroad in Violation of <i>Tinker</i>	38
1.	Restrictions on Speech in the School Setting Are Examined Using <i>Tinker</i> , Rather Than First Amendment Tests Developed for Other Contexts.	39
2.	The Board’s 2004-2005 Anti-Harassment Policies Did Not Discriminate Among Viewpoints, But Rather Prohibited All “Insulting” or “Stigmatizing” Speech.	41
3.	As None of the Cases Offered by Plaintiffs Involved a Facial Challenge to a Viewpoint-Neutral Policy, None of Them Support Plaintiffs’ Viewpoint Discrimination Argument in This Case.	44
D.	Resolution of Plaintiffs’ First Amendment Claim Disposes of Their Equal Protection Claim.	49

E.	A Determination That the Board Violated Plaintiffs’ Free Speech Rights Resolves Plaintiffs’ Speech-Based Free Exercise Claim.	51
F.	Any Attempt to Limit the Meaning of “Insulting” and “Stigmatizing” to Remedy The Overbreadth Concern Would Only Result in Making the Policies Unconstitutionally Vague.	52
	CONCLUSION	54
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	55
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	56
	DESIGNATION OF APPENDIX CONTENTS	57
	Gay Lesbian Straight Education Network, <i>The GLSEN Jump-Start: A How-To Guide for New and Established GSAs</i> (Oct. 2001)	Tab A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	33
<i>Ashwander v. Tennessee Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	21
<i>Barber v. Dearborn Public Schools</i> , 286 F. Supp. 2d 847 (E.D. Mich. 2003)	45
<i>Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986)	32, 35
<i>Boyd County High School Gay Straight Alliance v. Board of Education</i> , 258 F. Supp. 2d 667 (E.D. Ky. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	33
<i>Carey v. Piphus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978)	24
<i>Castorina v. Madison County School Board</i> , 246 F.3d 536 (6th Cir. 2001).....	44, 45
<i>Chambers v. Babbitt</i> , 145 F. Supp. 2d 1068 (D. Minn. 2001)	45
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942)	36
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	52
<i>Committee for the First Amendment v. Campbell</i> , 962 F.2d 1517 (10th Cir. 1992).....	25

<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	31, 35
<i>Doe v. University of Michigan</i> , 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989)	35
<i>Donovan v. Punxsutawney Area School Board</i> , 336 F.3d 211 (3d Cir. 2003)	48
<i>Edwards v. California University of Pennsylvania</i> , 156 F.3d 488 (3d Cir. 1998)	29
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	52
<i>Farrar v. Hobby</i> , 506 U.S. 103 (1992)	24, 54
<i>Fehribach v. City of Troy</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 639 (E.D. Mich. 2006)	25
<i>Flores v. Morgan Hill Unified School District</i> , 324 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2003)	32
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Central School</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	48
<i>Hansen v. Ann Arbor Public Schools</i> , 293 F. Supp. 2d 780 (E.D. Mich. 2003)	45, 46, 47, 49
<i>Hazelwood School District v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988)	29, 30
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	22
<i>Madsen v. Women's Health Center</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	43

<i>Melton v. Young</i> , 465 F.2d 1332 (6th Cir. 1972).....	32
<i>Memphis Community School District v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986)	24
<i>Murray v. Board of Trustees, University of Louisville</i> , 659 F.2d 77 (6th Cir. 1981).....	24
<i>Nabozny v. Podlesny</i> , 92 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1996).....	32
<i>Neinast v. Board of Trustees of Columbus Metropolitan Library</i> , 346 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2003).....	20
<i>Police Department of City of Chicago v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972)	49
<i>Prince v. Jacoby</i> , 303 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2002).....	48
<i>Rivera v. East Otero School District</i> , 721 F. Supp. 1189 (D. Colo. 1989)	34
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	29
<i>Saxe v. State College Area School District</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Searcey v. Harris</i> , 888 F.2d 1314 (11th Cir. 1989).....	46
<i>Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Regional Board of Education</i> , 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	<i>passim</i>

<i>U.S. Civil Service Commission v. National Association of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973)	35
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	21
<i>Utah Animal Rights Coalition v. Salt Lake City Corp.</i> , 371 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Van Wie v. Pataki</i> , 267 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2001)	25
<i>West v. Derby Unified School District No. 260</i> , 206 F.3d 1358 (10th Cir. 2000)	50
<i>Yniguez v. State</i> , 975 F.2d 646 (9th Cir. 1992)	25
Federal Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 4071	49
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343	1
28 U.S.C. § 2201	1
28 U.S.C. § 2202	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1
42 U.S.C. § 1988	1
Miscellaneous	
Gay Lesbian Straight Education Network, <i>The GLSEN Jump-Start: A How-To Guide for New and Established GSAs</i> (Oct. 2001)	7
